

Munish Kumar v. Himachal Gramin Bank

Criminal Revision No. 695 of 2025

3.3.2026

Present: Mr. Saurav Ahluwaila, Advocate, for the petitioner.
Mr. Pushpender Verma, Advocate, for the respondent.

CrMP No. 661 of 2026

For the reasons stated in the application, same is allowed and documents intended to be placed on record i.e. copy of judgment dated 15.3.2025, in case No. 97 of 2023, passed by the learned Chief Judicial Magistrate Dehra, District Kangra, Himachal Pradesh, in case titled Himachal Pradesh Gramin Bank v. Munish Kumar, is ordered to be taken on record. The application is disposed of.

Criminal Revision No. 695 of 2025

Learned counsel for the petitioner states that 40% of the compensation amount stands deposited with the learned trial Court and petitioner is also ready and willing to pay the remaining amount, provided he is given some reasonable time.

Learned counsel for the respondent Bank fairly states that in case amount of compensation awarded by the court below is repaid to the respondent-bank, it shall have no objection in compounding the offence.

Having taken note of the fact that substantial amount stands deposited with the learned trial Court coupled with the fact that he is ready and willing to pay the entire compensation, this Court deems it fit to hear the matter after six weeks, enabling the petitioner to deposit the balance amount, whereafter prayer, if any, made for compounding of offence shall be considered.

List on **20.4.2026**.

March 3, 2026
manjit

(Sandeep Sharma),
Judge