

MUNISH KUMAR
Versus
HIMACHAL GRAMIN BANK, DEHRA

CR.R-695 of 2025

26.05.2026

Present: Mr. Saurav Ahluwalia, Advocate, for the petitioner.

Mr. Kul Bhushan Khajuria, Advocate, for the respondent.

Learned counsel representing the respondents states that since considerable amount has been already deposited with the learned trial Court, coupled with the fact that petitioner has approached the complainant-Bank for settlement under OTS Scheme, this Court may adjourn the matter for one month, enabling petitioner-accused to settle the matter, as has been otherwise prayed for by learned counsel representing the petitioner, but in the meantime, amount lying deposited with the learned trial Court may be ordered to be released in favour of complainant-Bank.

Since petitioner-accused is ready and willing to settle the matter with the complainant-Bank under OTS Scheme, this Court sees no impediment in adjourning the matter by one month, enabling petitioner to deposit the remaining amount. Ordered accordingly.

However, it is clarified that in case needful is not done on or before the next date of hearing, this Court shall have no option but to decide the petition on its own merits.

Since petitioner is ready and willing to settle the matter with the complainant, this Court sees no impediment in ordering release of amount lying deposited with the

learned trial Court in favour of the respondent-complainant by remitting the same in its bank account, detail whereof shall be furnished by its counsel within one week. Ordered accordingly.

List on **19.06.2026**, on which date, petitioner shall remain present in Court.

Registry to reflect the name of Mr. Kul Bhushan Khajuria, Advocate, for respondent, henceforth.

May 26, 2026
(Rajeev Raturi)

(Sandeep Sharma),
Judge