

**Munish Kumar v. Himachal Gramin Bank Dehra**

**Cr.R. No. 695 of 2025**

**19.6.2026** Present: Mr. Abhinav Purohit and Mr. Saurav Ahluwalia, Advocates, for the petitioner.  
Mr. Kulbhushan Khajuria, Advocate, for the respondent.

Mr. Abhinav Purohit, Advocate, on instructions of the petitioner, who is also present in the Court, states that as per offer made by the respondent/bank, petitioner is ready and willing to deposit Rs. 1,50,000/- in addition to the amount he has already deposited with the learned trial Court. He states that in total, petitioner shall pay sum of Rs. 5,50,000/-under OTS scheme.

Mr. Kulbhushan Khajuria, Advocate, appearing for the respondent/bank, states that he has no such instructions, rather he has been informed that though petitioner visited the bank, but never gave any offer. He states that in case petitioner is ready and willing to pay sum of Rs. 1,50,000/- in addition to the amount already lying deposited with the learned trial Court, he must give the same in writing, enabling the bank concerned to refer the matter to head quarter under OTS scheme.

Learned counsel for the petitioner prays for and is granted one week's time, enabling the petitioner to give his proposal in writing to the respondent/bank, enabling it to do the needful expeditiously. It is made clear that in case, needful as prayed to be done, is not done by the petitioner within stipulated time, this Court would be constrained to decide the case on merit

Since petitioner is ready and willing to settle the matter, as has been stated by the learned counsel for the petitioner, this court sees no impediment in ordering release of amount, accordingly, learned trial Court is directed to release the amount lying deposited with it in favour of the respondent/bank by remitting the same in its bank account, detail whereof shall be furnished within one week.

List on **2.7.2026**, on which date, petitioner shall remain present in the Court.

**June 19, 2026**  
*manjit*

**(Sandeep Sharma),**  
**Judge**