

Munish Kumar vs. Himachal Gramin Bank

Cr. Revision No.695 of 2025

07.08.2026 Present Mr. Saurav Ahluwalia and Mr. Abhinav Purohit,
Advocates, for the petitioner.
Mr. K. B. Khajuria, Advocate, for the respondent.

Vide order dated 19.06.2026, this Court had directed learned trial Court to release the amount lying deposited with it in favour of the respondent-complainant-bank, by remitting the same in its saving bank account, detail whereof was to be furnished by the respondent-bank within a period of one week. Learned counsel representing the respondent-bank states that immediately after passing of aforesaid order, detail of the bank was furnished, but till date, amount has not been released, as a result thereof, prayer made on behalf of the petitioner to settle the dispute under One Time Settlement Scheme could not be initiated.

In view of the above, learned trial Court is once again directed to do the needful in terms of order dated 19.06.2026, if not already complied with, forthwith.

Necessary information qua the same be sent to this Court on or before the next date of hearing.

List on 14.08.2026.

(Sandeep Sharma)
Judge

August 07, 2026
(shankar)